
205 S Westgate Dr 27407 2022.3

 EAG10K         
Installation & Operation 
Manual

 Symmetric / Asymmetric   



2022.03

CONTENTS     

  
  

 4 
 4 
  
  
  
  
  
 8 
 9 
 9 

 10 
 11 
  
  

  
  

  
 14 
 19 
 19 
  
  

  
  

  
  

 

33 
34-37

.......   
  

........................... 
Overhead Cut off wiring Instructions ...................................................................................................................

  0

38-39



PLEASE READ THE ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE ANY 

INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF LIFT. 

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION     

The EAG10K  10,000 lbs. capacity s

 
 

 
 
 

Please read the safety procedures and operation instructions in this manual before operating the lift. 

Proper installation is very important. Keep this operation manual near the machine at all times. Make 

sure ALL USERS read and fully understand this manual.  
 

 
minimum of  

30 days

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

2022.03



TERMS AND CONDITIONS     

Please read these terms of service carefully. Eagle's Equipment policy.

 
Eagle Equipment EAGLE  

Risk of Loss / Freight / Shipping

EAGLE ownerships of these goods transfers to

the customer when they leave our dock  
 

 
 

 
 

EAGLE  

Delivery, Unloading and Freight Damage

Unloading:  
 

EAGLE  
 

Tracking: EAGLE  
 

Damages:  
 
 

 

Upon delivery, it is very important that you inspect all of your products immediately.  
 

 
 

 

2022.03



 
 

EAGLE 

 
within three days of delivery  

 
EAGLE  

 

Shortages: EAGLE  
within 3 days of delivery.

Installation

EAGLE  
 EAGLE  

 
EAGLE  

Warranties

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Exclusions:

 
 

 

Other limitations:

 

2022.03



Returns and Replacements

 
 

eagleequip  

EAGLE  
  

 
EAGLE 

EAGLE  
 

 
EAGLE 

 

 
 

EAGLE  
 

 
 

INSPECT YOUR LIFT UPON DELIVERY.

NOTE ANY DAMAGE ON DELIVERY RECEIPT.

SHIPPING AND DAMAGE CLAIMS     

All shipments must be inspected immediately upon receipt.  
 

Concealed damage must be reported to the freight company within three (3) days of delivery.  
 

 

2022.03



INTRODUCTION     

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL IN ITS ENTIRETY BEFORE

INSTALLING OR OPERATING THIS LIFT.

RECORD THE MODEL NUMBER AND THE SERIAL NUMBER

THIS INFORMATION WILL BE REQUIRED

1-800-336-2776

2022.03



2022.03

WARNING:

Failure to follow the unpacking and assembly directions may cause 

personal injury and/or impair the operation of this machine.

PLEASE READ THOROUGHLY.

UNPACKING     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Shipments must be inspected immediately upon receipt.

External damage must be noted on the bill of lading.

Concealed damages must be reported to the freight company within three days of delivery.

Shortages must be reported to Eagle Equipment within three days of delivery: 

1-800-336-2776.



2022.03

BEFORE INSTALLATION     

SHIPMENT CHECKLIST     

long symmetrical and 2 short three stage  

3 2  

 

 

 

0

 



OWNER/EMPLOYER RESPONSIBILITIES     

 

 

 
.

 
 Safety Requirements for Operation, Inspection and 

Maintenance

 
.

.  

  

 

 

2022.03



2022.03

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS     

READ THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DANGER:  

 

WARNING:  

 

 

 

 

 

 



PREPARATION     

 
 If it is installed outdoors, your Eagle Equipment 

warranty is null and void.

Model # EAG-10
symmetrical and asymmetrical  

STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE     

 

 
 

 

 
 

POWER UNIT     

 
 

 

NOTE:  

2022.03



2022.03

CONTROL SYSTEM     

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS     

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING THE LIFT.

STEP ONE – UNPACKING

CAUTION: When cutting bands. Use gloves and 

eye protection.  

 

 

 

STEP TWO – SITE SELECTION

indoor use only  

13-feet is the minimum height requirement to install and service this lift.

 

 

Do  

not install lift columns within 6" of an expansion joint or the edge of the concrete slab.



2022.03

This lift must be installed on concrete, where the concrete is at least 5" thick, has a compressive  

strength of 3000 PSI and has been cured for a minimum of 30 days. Do not install this lift on any 

surface other than concrete.

 

STEP THREE – SITE LAYOUT

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP FOUR – MOUNTING THE COLUMNS

GROUNDWORK FOUNDATION DRAWING     

Figure 1 Column Layout

Figure 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP FIVE – CONNECTING THE SYNCHRONIZING CABLES

 
  

  

2022.03

Figure 3 Column Spacing



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 4 Column Squaring and Arm Leveling

STEP SIX – MOUNTING THE POWER PACK

  

 
 only  

  

2022.03



2022.03

WARNING:  

 

 NOTE:

STEP SEVEN – CONNECTING THE HYDRAULIC HOSES

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  

 
 he Power Unit  and attach the mid size hose to the lower part of to 

down to the cylinder elbow 
 
 

STEP EIGHT – INSTALLING THE ARMS

  
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

STEP NINE – INSTALLING THE OVERHEAD TRAVEL LIMIT SWITCH

 

 

 

Figure 5



Figure 6 Travel Limit Switch

 
  

 

STEP TEN – WIRE POWER PACK

 
 
 
  

 
 

STEP ELEVEN – BLEEDING RAMS

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

2022.03



2022.03

STEP TWELVE – INSTALLING RELEASE CABLE

 out 
s  

  
 

 

NOTE: Be careful not to wrap the lock release cable around the synchronizing cable or other  

obstruction that will hinder the free movement of the cable.

 

PRE-OPERATION     

RAISING THE LIFT FOR THE FIRST TIME

 

 

 

OPERATION     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2022.03

Always lower the lift onto the safety stops before working on, under or near the vehicle.

LOWERING THE LIFT     

 

 

SAFETY PROCEDURES     

 

 

 

 

 

ALWAYS LOCK THE LIFT BEFORE GOING UNDER THE VEHICLE.

NEVER ALLOW ANYONE TO GO UNDER THE LIFT WHEN RAISING OR LOWERING.
MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE     



2022.03

WARNING:  

 
securely 

locked out

Practice good housekeeping.  

 

 
 

 

DAILY MAINTENANCE

   
  

   

 

MONTHLY MAINTENANCE

 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 



2022.03

 
 
  

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE

 
 
  

 

 

 

 

For all other maintenance, if any deficiencies are noted, or any parts need to be replaced, please 

contact a qualified repair contractor or Eagle Equipment at 800.336.2776.



2022.03

Problem Possible Cause Possible Solution Instructions

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  load 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TROUBLE SHOOTING     



2022.03

Problem Possible Cause Possible Solution Instructions

 

 

  loaded

 

  valve

 

  load

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TROUBLE SHOOTING     



2022.03

Problem Possible Cause Possible Solution Instructions

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TROUBLE SHOOTING     



2022.03

10k 

/ Asymmetrical 

68 78.750

134.750

98

5

9 5 57.5

4

110.25

SPECIFICATIONS     

Three stage arm



POWER UNIT     

Push Button To Raise 

Fill Cap

Figure 7

Figure 7 - SAE 10 (ISO Grade AW32) is the only hydraulic fluid recommended for the lift. Use of other 

fluids may damage the hydraulic equipment or cause the lift to fail.

WARNING:

2022.03



2022.03

: SYMMETRIC UNIT MEASUREMENTS     

Figure 8



2022.03

  EXPLODED DRAWING     



2022.03



2022.03



2022.03

Figure 11



2022.03

Figure 12



2022.03 34

 PARTS LIST     

Item Parts No. Name Qty

1 10KACD-3100 Column Extension 2

G818-6x8 Pan Head Screw 12

G93-6 Lock Washer 6M 12

4 G95-6 Flat Washer 6M 12

9DA-3100 Hose Guide , Left 2

30500-8000-2 Cable Pulley  A 2

9DA-4110 Over Head Cross Bar  A 1

8 52004A Pulley Bushing 4

9 4'' Pully 4

10 OH-4102 Thick Pulley Sleeve 4

11 OH-4103 Long Sleeve 2

12 9DA-4101 Pulley Shaft 2

13 G894.1-25 External Locking Ring  25mm 4

14 G5780-12X 25 Hex Head Bolt 12 x 25mm 5

15 G95-12 Flat Washer 12M 58

16 G93-12 Lock Washer  12M 29

17 G41-12 Hex Nut M12 29

18 G5780-12x40 Hex Head Bolt , 12 x 40mm 24

19 9DA-4210 Over Head Cross Bar B 1

20 10KACD-1100A Main Side Column 1

21 PZ-3/4x5.5 Anchor Bolt 3/4'' x 5.5'' 

22 10KACD-1100B Off Side Column 1

23 10KACD-4001 Limit Switch 1

24 HPRO-5003 Foam Sleeve 1

25 G5780--6x30 Hex Head Bolt , 6x30mm 1

26 G889.1-6 Nylock Nut M6 1

27 HPRO-5004G Pivot Insert 2

28 HPRO-5001 Pivot Bracket 1

29 G93-8 Lock Washer M8 21

OH-4104

10

bo
Cross-Out



2022.03  35

 PARTS LIST     

Item Parts No. Name Qty Material

30 G889.1-8 Nylock Nut M8 1

31 LS-ZG-130 Pad Extension , 5'' 4

32 9KACD-ZG-65 Pad Extension , 2.5'' 4

33 OH-5500 Door Bump 2

34 GB818-M6*8 Pan Head Screw , 10

35 52042C Locking Gear 1

36 30400-1025 Plastic Spacer 10

37 NTPF-5005 Swing Arm Pin 4

38 10KACD-6000 Two Stage Swing Arm 2

39 GB6170-86-M8 Hex Head Bolt , 86 x 8mm 4

40 9KACD-6005 Lift Pad Assembly 4

41 10KACD-5000
Three Stage Swing Arm 

42 10KACD-9200 Equalizer Cable 2

43 10KACD-9300 Safety Lock Cable 1

44 HPRO-1010 Safety Latch 2

45 30500-8000-3 Pulley , Safety Latch Cable Cable B 1

46 BP-2002 Cable Pulley A 

47 HPRO-1007 Shaft , Pulley 2

48 G818-6x12 Pan Head Screw 

49 30500-5001(B)-12 Safety Release Handle 1

50 10KACD-9100 Hydraulic Hose , Long 1

51 N11-W Cylinder 2

52 HPRO-9802-1 Hydraulic Fitting 2

53 HPRO-9802-2 Hydraulic Fitting 2

54 HPRO-Y002 Hydraulic TEE Fitting 1

55 9DA-9001 Hydraulic Hose , Short P/U  1

56 *** Power Unit 1

57 G95-8 Flat Washer , M8 4



2022.03  36

 PARTS LIST     

Item Parts No. Name Qty Material

58 30400-1999 Rubber Washer 4

59 G5780-8x20 Hex Head Bolt , 8 x 20mm 4

60 305720 Hydraulic Fitting , Elbow 1

61 1WB-22 Hydraulic Hose , Medium  1

62 JMQ-35x10 Round Knob , Safety Release Handle 1

63 30500-5001(B)-09 Shaft , Safety Latch 2

64 G78-10x16 Socket Head Screw 2

65 30500-5001-(B)-07 Spacer , Safety Latch 2

66 30500-5001-(B)-10 Spring , Safety Latch 2

67 30500-5001(B)-22 Rotating Plate 1

68 G41-6 Hex Nut M6 1

69 30500-5001(B)-26G1 Cam , Safety Latch 1

70 Spacer , Safety Latch 2

71 G818-6x35 Pan Head Screw, M x 35mm 1

72 G96-10 Spacer 1

73 G93-10 Lock Washer , M10 1

74 G6172.1-10 Nut  , M10 1

75 30500-8000-1B Cover B 1

76 30500-5001(B)-27 Lock Nut 1

77 30500-5001(B)-25G1
Spring , Rotating Plate 

1

78 30500-8000-1A Cover A 1

79 G889.1-3/4-16 Nylock Nut , 3/4"x16mm 4

80 Flat Washer , M20 4

81 Block Plate 8

82 ***** 2

83 **** 2

84 30400-5024 Rub Blocks 16

30500-5001(B)-24

G95-20

30400-5003-1-2

10KACD-2100

HPRO-2008A



2022.03 37

 PARTS LIST     

Item Parts No. Name Qty Material

85 9KACD-2001 Gear Rod , Arm Lock 4

86 30400-5014C Gear Lock , Arm Lock 4

87 9KACD-2002
Spring , Arm Lock 

4

88 G91-5x40 Roll Pin , M5 x 40mm 4

89 G70-1-8x20 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8 x 20mm 16

90 G818-6x20 Pan Head Screw , M6 x 20mm 8



WIRING THE OVERHEAD SHUT OFF BAR LIMIT SWITCH 

FIRST YOU SHOULD CONNECT THE LIFT TO A 220 VOLT/1 PHASE POWER SUPPLY FOLLOWING STEPS 1-4. 

STEP 1. Remove the “faceplate” or “cover” (the part with the push button) from the power unit. 

STEP 2. Identify the #1 HOT WIRE of the incoming 220v/1ph power supply and connect it directly to the L2 connection inside of the 
power unit electrical box. 

STEP 3. Identify the #2 HOT WIRE of the incoming 220v/1ph power supply and connect it directly to the L3 connection inside of the 
power unit electrical box. 

STEP 4. Connect the GROUND WIRE of the incoming 220v/1ph power supply to the ground screw inside of the power unit 
electrical box. 

STEP 5. Now you can install the “Overhead Shut Off Bar Limit Switch.” First, cut either of the wires (it makes no difference which) 
connected to the “power” push button on the “faceplate” (see the picture below).  

Cut either of the wires (it makes 
no difference which) connected 
to the “power” push button. 

GREEN / YELLOW

BL
U

E

R
ED

BLUERED

2022.03 38



STEP 6. Remove the “eyelet” connectors from the end of the brown and blue wires coming from the limit switch.  Connect one 
wire from the limit switch (brown or blue) to the part of the wire that you just cut that is coming from the push button. 
Then connect the other wire from the limit switch (brown or blue) to the other side of the wire that you just cut that is 
coming from the starter.  Connect all wires using wire nuts. 

STEP 7. After the wire nuts are installed, it should look like the picture below: 

STEP 8. The ground or yellow wire coming from the limit switch should be attached to the ground screw inside the power unit 
electrical box. (Same as ground wire in step 4 above).  You can now reattach the faceplate and your lift is ready to use. 

ATTENTION CUSTOMER: The overhead shutoff bar will have one end installed in the bracket that is attached to the “Overhead Shutoff 
Bar Limit Switch.”  The other end of the overhead shutoff bar is attached directly to the overhead beam with a bolt (it has 
no bracket). 

Wires from the “Overhead Shut 
Off Bar Limit Switch” 

TO GROUND 

WIRES TO CONNECT “IN-LINE” 
WITH THE WIRE THAT WAS CUT 
USING WIRE NUTS 

GREEN / YELLOW

BLUE

RED

2022.03 39



EagleEquipment

®

 



2022.03 




